DISTRICT/SCHOOL AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES ("Agreement") is effective as of August 15, 2020 (the "Effective Date") continuing through June 30, 2021 by and between **Browning Public Schools** located in Browning, MT, (the "District"), and STRIVE Consulting, LLC, located in East Helena, MT ("Consultant").

BACKGROUND

- A. 1. Consultant has expertise in the field of curriculum and instruction and Response to Intervention ("RtI") processes in elementary schools, particularly in the area of literacy (collectively, the "Field"). In particular, the Field includes, but is not limited to, supporting the leadership team; effective RtI implementation; support to school administration in the area of RtI and instructional walk-through processes; phonemic awareness, phonics, vocabulary, comprehension and fluency instruction; effective instructional techniques; analyzing data in order to inform instruction and intervention services, professional development offerings for teachers, coaches, and administrators, and instructional planning; increasing scaffolding to reach all students (challenging and supportive); lesson modeling; classroom observations and feedback; facilitation of on-site school visits; and "next step" RtI implementation goals.
- B. The District desires to obtain services of Consultant, and Consultant wishes to provide such services in the Field, all on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the mutual promises contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

- a Services. The services to be provided by Consultant to the District hereunder (the "Services"), and the dates for the performance of such Services, are described on Exhibit A hereto.
 - b. Unexpected Circumstances Any on-site contracted days shall be changed by the request of either the District or Consultant to virtual support if desired by either party or indicated by public health guidance in the district, county, or state of service. Eight (8) hours virtual support will be equivalent to one (1) billable on-site service day.
- 2. <u>Fees.</u> The fees to be paid by the District to Consultant for the Services (the "Fees") are set forth on Exhibit A hereto. Except for the reimbursable expenses specifically described in <u>Section 3</u> below, the Fees are inclusive of all of Consultant's expenses for Services. Consultant's invoices for Services will be sent to the address and billing contact set forth on Exhibit A. Payment for Fees shall be made to Consultant within thirty days (30) days of the invoice date.
- 3. <u>Copying Costs</u>. Consultant shall send copies of training materials (if applicable) to the District at least one week prior to the commencement of the Services. The District shall be responsible for providing the required number of copies, at the District's sole expense, for purposes of receiving training Services.
- 4. Confidential Information. In the event that the District discloses any tangible confidential information to Consultant, it shall be clearly identified, in writing, as "confidential" (all information so identified, "Confidential Information"). Consultant agrees to hold all Confidential Information disclosed to Consultant by the District in confidence, and Consultant shall neither disclose nor use the Confidential Information for any purpose other than providing the Services as contemplated herein. Upon the termination or expiration of the Term, Consultant agrees to return or destroy all Confidential Information supplied to Consultant by the District.
- 5. No Solicitation of Consultant's Employees or Consultants. Except after discussion with and the written approval of Consultant, during the Term and for twelve (12) months after the expiration or termination thereof, the District shall not solicit or initiate contact or communications with the employees or contractors of Consultant for the purpose of hiring or causing a third party to hire such persons, or cause or attempt to cause an employee or contractor of Consultant to terminate his, her or its employment or engagement with Consultant. The District agrees that a breach of its obligations under this

Section 5 could not reasonably or adequately be compensated in damages in an action at law and that Consultant shall be entitled to injunctive relief, which may include, but shall not be limited to, restraining the District from engaging in any acts that would breach this <u>Section 5</u>. However, the injunctive relief conferred by this <u>Section 5</u> is not intended to be exclusive of any other remedy that may be available to Consultant, and it shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity.

- 6. Relationship of the Parties. In performing Services for the District pursuant to this Agreement, Consultant shall be acting in the capacity of an independent contractor to the District and not as an employee of the District. Accordingly, although the District may specify the general nature of the work to be performed and the goals to be met, the details of performing such work and meeting such goals shall be determined by Consultant.
- 7. Term and Termination. The term of this Agreement (the "Term") shall be from the Effective Date until the date that the Services are completed, or until otherwise terminated in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Subject to the provisions of Section 8 below, either party may terminate this Agreement at any time, for any or no reason, upon written notice delivered to the other party. Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, the District shall pay Consultant (in accordance with the invoicing and payment procedures set forth in Section 2 above) all Fees owed for all work performed and shall reimburse Consultant for all reimbursable expenses incurred (in accordance with the procedures set forth in Section 2 above) as of the date of such expiration or termination.

Liquidated Damages for Untimely Terminations.

If the District gives Consultant less than fifteen (15) days' prior written notice of the District's election to terminate this Agreement, the District shall pay Consultant, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) of Services thereby cancelled.

- 9. Severability. Should any valid federal or state law or final determination of any administrative agency or court of competent jurisdiction invalidate or otherwise affect any provision of this Agreement, the provision or provisions so affected shall be conformed automatically and to the extent possible to the law or determination in question, and in all events the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 10. <u>Video Recording</u>. Subject to compliance with the District's policies, the demonstration lesson for teaching and learning provided by Consultant hereunder (if any) may be recorded by the District in a video format, and a copy of the resulting videotape/DVD shall be provided to Consultant free-of-charge. Any videotape or DVD of the demonstration lesson shall not be distributed to any third party without the prior written consent of both parties.
- 11. Governing Law. This Agreement has been entered into under the laws of the State of Montana and the parties hereto agree that it shall be interpreted and all disputes arising hereunder shall be resolved in accordance with Montana law. The parties acknowledge and agree that the provisions of this Section 11 are reasonable because Consultant is a Montana Company, Consultant has significant operations in Montana, and Consultant has a need for consistency in the interpretation of its contracts with independent contractors, and, therefore, Montana has a substantial relationship to the District's engagement by Consultant pursuant to this Agreement, and Montana has a material interest in the determination and resolution of any issues or disputes arising under this Agreement. This Agreement has been entered into and has been executed by Consultant in Montana following its execution by the District. Exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any dispute arising hereunder shall be with the state or federal courts located in the County of Lewis and Clark, State of Montana
- 12. Amendments. Any amendment or modification to this Agreement shall be valid only in writing and signed by both parties.
- 13. Notices. Any notice, request, demand or other communication hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be duly given (i) when personally delivered to Consultant or to the District, as the case may be, (ii) three (3) days after deposit with the U.S. Postal Service, certified mail, return receipt requested, with postage prepaid, or (iii) two (2) days after deposit with a reputable overnight delivery service, delivery fees prepaid. Such notices shall be addressed as follows:

If to Consultant:

STRIVE Consulting LLC 3919 Remington East Helena, MT 59635 Attn Debbie Hunsaker

If to the District:

Browning Public Schools P.O. Box 610 Browning, MT 59417-0610 dennisj@bps.k12.mt.us

To the address for notices set forth on the signature page of this Agreement.

Each party may specify a different address for notices by giving notice of such changed address to the other party in accordance with this Section 13.

- 14. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties respecting the Services, and there are no representations, warranties or commitments which may be relied upon by either party except as expressly set forth in this Agreement. This Agreement supersedes all prior or contemporaneous agreements, commitments, representations, writings, and discussions between the parties, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended only by an instrument in writing executed by both of the parties hereto.
- 15. Acknowledgments. The District expressly acknowledges that it has read the terms of this Agreement, has had the opportunity to discuss those terms with its own legal counsel, and understands that this is a legally binding contract.
- 16. Assignment. This Agreement shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties' respective successors and permitted assigns. Neither party shall assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably conditioned, withheld or delayed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Consultant may engage one or more subcontractors to perform the Services contemplated herein.
- 17. <u>Mediation of Disputes</u>. In the event of a dispute relating to the parties' performance hereunder or the interpretation of this Agreement, prior to instituting any legal action other than injunctive relief, the parties agree to mediate in good faith before a mutually selected, neutral third party. Notwithstanding the foregoing, neither party shall have any obligation to mediate under this <u>Section 17</u> for more than forty-five (45) days after the date that a dispute first arose.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

Consultant: STRIVE Consulting LLC	District/School: Browning Public Schools		
By: DebbieHunscher	By: Dennis Juneau (Jul 22, 2020 13:02 MDT)		
Name: Debbie Hunsaker	Name: Dennis Juneau		
Title: Owner	Assistant Superintendent		

Exhibit A: Browning Public Schools 2020-2021

Unexpected Circumstances (i.e. Covid-19) — Any on-site contracted days shall be changed by the request of either the District or Consultant to virtual support if desired by either party or indicated by public health guidance in the district, county, or state of service. Eight (8) hours virtual support will be equivalent to one (1) billable on-site service day.

Date	Professional Development	Amount Per Day	Consultant
21 Days Total	Book: Coach's Handbook - Free		LORD CALLED
2020-2021 School Year	On-site professional development (inclusive of all expenses, as well as	\$2,500	Debbie Hunsaker
Coaching	a one-hour conference call to		
2 Days Per Month - TBD	determine needs and set agenda)		
August 2020 September 2020	Off-site on-line meetings (i.e., zoom, go to meeting) As needed with coaches before and after		
October 2020	on-site visits (inclusive of all materials.		
January 2021	Including rights to use within the District,		
February 2021 March 2021	including PowerPoint slides, and aligned participant activities)		
April 2021	Technical Assistance		
	-Leadership team training		
Napi Support 1 day Per Month – TBD	-Teacher training/administrator training -Development of a model District/school- wide RtI forms and processes	5	
August 2020 September 2020	forms and processes -Effective instructional techniques -Peer Coaching Model		
October 2020 January 2021	-Support of leadership team in meeting goals -Classroom modeling of effective		
February 2021	instructional techniques		
March 2021	-Grade level meeting model -Data Analysis-using data for differentiated		
April 2021	instruction —In-class Side-by-Side Coaching —Evaluation of RtI Implementation- Tiers I-		
	Ш	21 days	
*Please invoice consulting fees to STRIVE EIN 81-2237138		2,500.00 0.00	
	Contract Total: \$52	2,500.00	

STRIVE Initials _	AH.	Dated_	7/22/2020	
DISTRICT Initials	Dennis Juneau (Jul 22, 2020 13:02 MDT)	Dated	Jul 22, 2020	

STRIVE Contract BrowningPS.PD2020.2021

Final Audit Report 2020-07-22

Created: 2020-07-22

By: Piper Lynch (strivingreadersadm@yahoo.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAY2oW_6wp8VYb4D6-fb0yyFF2jlrvoSIZ

"STRIVE Contract BrowningPS.PD2020.2021" History

Document created by Piper Lynch (strivingreadersadm@yahoo.com) 2020-07-22 - 4:09:33 PM GMT- IP address: 69.145.120.44

Document emailed to Dennis Juneau (dennisj@bps.k12.mt.us) for signature 2020-07-22 - 4:10:32 PM GMT

Email viewed by Dennis Juneau (dennisj@bps.k12.mt.us)
2020-07-22 - 4:40:33 PM GMT- IP address: 66.249.84.83

Document e-signed by Dennis Juneau (dennisj@bps.k12.mt.us)
Signature Date: 2020-07-22 - 7:02:41 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 216.220.16.145

 Signed document emailed to Piper Lynch (strivingreadersadm@yahoo.com) and Dennis Juneau (dennisj@bps.k12.mt.us)

2020-07-22 - 7:02:41 PM GMT